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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDEZE INSPECTION REPORT
§951 Westminater Highway, Richmond, BC

Melling Address: PO Box 3350, Vancouver BE, VER 51 5

WORRING TO MAKE & 0IPPERENCE Telephone 884 27%-3100 Toll Freo 1-888-621-7233 Fax 604 278-3247

WORKER AND EMPLOYER
SERVICES DIVISION

An omiploynr who fails to comply with the Cocupational Health 5 Sufety Regulation or Beard orders or diracHons Ie subject to sanctions
as preserihed in the Workers Compensation Act. - .

The Occupational Hoalth & Safoty Regulation raquires that ons copy of this report romain posted in 8 conapleious place at or near the
operation Inspocted for at loast seven days, or untll compliance haz beon achleved, whichaver is the longer period.

An sffected amp!o%(ar. worker, owner, supplier, union of memberofa doceasad worker's family may, within 80 ealendar deys of this report,
in writing, raquesf the Review Division o tha WOR to conduct a raview of an order, or the non-isadance of an erder, In thiz report by
sontacting the Reviow Divislon at tha Board's Richmond Office. The time it may ha extendsd In certaln drcumstances. Employara
requiring assistance can contact the Employers® Advisers at 1-800-825-2233--workers can contact the Workers® Advisers at 1-800-663-4261,

Date of |ssue Number Number of Employer Location Classilcation | Activily Time Travel Time
. Orders Unit Nutiber Recorded” Reeorded™
2092114107 2012158910227 " 4000 031 ‘ 241102 10 . 1.00

*The Time Rocovdod reflocts only that time which has been chargad to this iIngpection up until the documant was printad for deflvery.
Subseguent time may be added for additionel ectivity reiated to this Inspection.

Number of Project s Lah Samples] Direct | Resulls ‘
Warkers Nuriber Site Visil Data Taken | Readhigs |Preserted Sampling Inspection(s) .
4101 or oy 2012M0131 N N N
Head Ofiice ) Job Sita
n N OVE Frazor Reglonal Correst. Contre
ROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT 13777 - 256 5L,

WORKERS COMPENSATION PROGRAMS BC PUPLIC SERVICE A

PO BOX 9404 8TN PROV GOVT
‘VICTORIA : RMaplo Ridgs

Bne VBWEVY BC

Portion Provincial Corrections Initiative

[napactad

Violations REFER TO ORDERS ON FOLLOWING PAGE(S)

Employer Representative Name : Arncompented by Employer Representative
Pa— :
A MAcesiC Jazon HeatiyADW Frager Housges
Empinyer Representalive Posltion D, s Pﬂ OF £ Accompanied by Worker Representative
’ Chria Jack/JOSMC
Phona Number ‘2: o “F2~ 4 3/ ‘3 ’ Orgarization
BCGEU
. ~ - AR
Signature Offlcer of tha Board / Slgnatur
. ; s oSk Goodman, Allen /" 7 = .
oy pac kst g ek

wea 134. (1) . (b}, Woa 136. (1), WCA 175.(2).(a), WCA 176.(2)-(a), OHS 3.23.(2), ORS
3.23. (1), WCA 184. (4) . (b)

As part of the Provincial Correctional Centre Iniative, WorkSafeBC
Pravention Officers Ron Bchouten, Allan Goodman and Jeanette Campbell
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDEIE  INSPEGTION REPORT

5851 Westminater Highway, Richmond, BC .
» Mailing Addrass: PO Box 5350, Vancouver BC, Vel 815 wagé(gﬁégéj gm?“gg ER
.o MRKE A DIPPERENCE Teolephone 604 275.3100 Toll Frae 1-88R.621-7232 Fax 504 276-2247

An omployer wha falls to com ly with the Ogcupational Health & Safety Roguiation or Hoard orders or directions Is suhjaet to sanctions
as prescribad In the Workers Compensation Act.

The Occupational Health & Safsty Reguiation requires that one copy of this report remaln posted in a consplenous placs at or poar the
vperation inapactoed for at lanst seven daye, or untll compliance has been achieved, whichever ls the longer period.

An affected amplatyer, worker, awner, suppller, unlon or member of 2 decessed worker's famlly miay, within 90 calondar days of this report,
in writing, request the Review Division of the WECR to condiset a review of an order, or ths non-Jasieance of an orier, In this report by
contacting the Review Divislon at the Board's Richmond Offlcs. The time Hmit may be extended in certaln clrenmstances, Empioyors
requiring assistance can contact the Employets’ Advisers at 1-800-925.2233--workers canh contact the Workers' Advisers at 1.800-663-4281.

Date of Iague Number Number of Employer Lecatlon Classlfieatich | Activity Time Travel Time
Crders Unlf Number Recorded™* Racorded™
zpun 107 2012158910227 11 4000 031 841102 10 1.00

conducted an inspection of Frasexr Regional Coxrectional Centre (FRCEO)
during the week of October 285, 2012,

The purposs of the Provincial Correctional Centre Initistive is to assist
the Corrections Branch in achieving regulatory compliance with the Workers
Compengation Aat and the Oceupational Health and 8afety Regulation. The
ipitiative foousee on the nine regional Correctional Centres in British

 Columbisa.

A Baseline Compliance Assessment was completed at FRCC. A copy of the
form umed in the assessment is attached to this record in the employer’s
firm file. Thiz assessment focussed on 3 key areas: Workplace
Acconntebilities and Responsibilities (including the apordinstion of
contractors), Violence in the Workplace, and Blood and Rody Fluid
Expogures. Daring the completion of the asseasgment, the officers reviewed
documentation, interviewed Corrections staff and conducted a asite
inspeection. The Acting Deputy Warden — Fraser Houses and the
Chairperson, Local 104 (BCGRU) accompanied the officers on the ingpection.,

Btaff interviewed included correctional officers/supervisors from living
units, central contrel, programs and training and the following employer
representatives: Warden, Deputy Warden - Operaticns, Deputy Warden -
Programs and Acting Deputy Warden — Eraser Houses, Representatives £xrom
the three main contractors (Sentry Correctional Health Services,
Compame/Furest Services, W3I)} were also interviewsd. On October 31 and
November 1, a site inspoction was conducted of Ceniral Contrel,
Segreagation, several liﬁing units (2B, 3C, 3D, 4C), the Metal Working
8hop, Maintenanoe and Kitohen. :

The Baseline Compliance Assemament addressed the following elementa:

1) Workplace Acccuntabilities and Rempansibilities
a. Poliecy Statement
b. Ingpection of Premises
¢. Incident/Accident Investigations Reguired by WorkSafeRC
d. Buperviaion and Training of Workers
a. Joint Health and S8afety Committee
£. Records and Statistics
g. Prime Contractor Responmibilities

2) Viclencs in the Workplace
a. Risk Aspegsment
b. Policies and Procedures

Employer Representative . Offleer of the Board
Gaodman, Allan
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDESE  INSPECTION REPORT

5951 Westminster Highway, Richmond, BC
‘ Malting Address: PO Box 5350, Vaneouver B, VBB 615 Wogé(:& é\gsb lflﬁl,;il-g;lr &R
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFPERENCE Telephone 604 276-3101 Toil Free 1-BE8-621-7233 Fax BE04 276-3247

An amployer who taiis to comply with the Occupattonal Health & Safety Regulation of Hoard ordors or diractions is subject fo ganctlons
ap prosciihed in the Workers Compensation Act.

Tha Qecupationsl Health & Safaty Rogulption ragulres that ona ¢opy of this report reraln postad in a conspicuous place at or nasy the
opsration Inspectad for at least sovon days, or uati| compliance has been achiovod, whichever Is the longer porled.

An affected employer, worker, pwher, sup%l':er, unlon or mamber of g dacesnad worker's fatnily may, within 20 calendar tays of thizg raport,
in weiting, request the Review Diviglon of the WCB to conduct a review of an ordar, or the nar-issuyance of an order, ifs thig repoit by
contacting the Review Division at the Beard's Richmond Office, The time lmit may be extended In certain clroumstances, Employars
requiring assistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 4.800-925.2233--workers tan contact the Workers® Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Date of lssue Numher Numhber of Ermrployer Location Classification | Activity Time Traval Time
Crders - . Untt Number Recordod* | Recorded”
201214107 2012158910227 11 A000 Lixk] . 841102 10 1.00

. Training

3) Blood and Body Fluid Exposuled
Exposure Control Plan
Training and Record Keeping
Waats Containers
Vacoinations

Exposure Incidents

o pa e

Based on a reviaw of the documentation submitted, information provided
during wozrker and employer representat:i.vé snterviews, and observations
made during the sits inspection, 1l orders are izmsued as documented on
thin Inspection Report. :

further to the orders issued, the employer is advised:
1) Workar and Contractor Ori,emmtzﬁ.ona

An employer must ensure that bafore a yound or new worker beging work in
a workplace, the young or new worker is given health snd safety
orientation and training specific to that young or new worker's workplace
(OBS 3.23.(1)). ' ‘

It wae discussed with the employer representatives the requirement to
enpure tha conktractor orientation includes the consideration of all of tha
pite~specific components of OHE 3.73(2) below:

(a) the name and contact information for the young or new worker's
supervisor; - :

(b} the employer's and young or new worker'e rights and responaibilitiea
under the Workers Compengation Act and this Regulation including the
reporting of unsafe copditions and the right to refuse to perform unsafe
work;

(o). workplace health and safety rules; )

(d) hazarda to which the young ox new worker may ba exposed, inecluding
rizks from robbery, assaulit ox confrontation;

{¢) working alone or in igolation;

{£f) vielence in the workplace;

(g} personal protective equipment; '

(b} location of fixab aid fasilities and neana of gupmoning £irst aid and
raporting illnesses and injuries;

{i) emergency proceduresa;

Employer Reprasantative Qfflcer of the Board
Goodman, _Allan
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDESEX  INSPECTION REPORT

5861 Westminater Highway, Richmond, BC
Mailing Addrens: PO Box §350, Vancouver BC, VBB 5L5 Wosﬂgfﬁggg 5&:{'“3; ER
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFPERERCE Tetephona 604 2783100 Toll Free 4-A8A-621-7233 Fax 604 276-3247

An amployet who falis to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Reguiation or Board orders of directions s subject to sanctions
as prescribod in the Workers Compensation Act. ]

The Occupational Health 8 Safoly Regulation raquines that one copy of this report remaln pestad In a consplcuous place at or near the
oporation Inspected for at toast seven days, or until compllapce has bean achieved, whichever is the longer perlod,

An affaciad smployer, worket, owner, suppiler, unich or member of a decsassd worker's family may, within 80 calendar days of this report,
in writing, request the Review Divisien of the WCH to eonduct a roviow of an order, or the nor-issuahce of an order, in this report by
contacting the Review Divizion at the Roard's Rlchmond Offlos. The time Himit may be extended in certaln circumstances. Employers
requiring assistabce can contact the Employers® Advigers at T-800-925-22323-workers can contact the Workors' Advizers at 1-800-682-4261.

Dato of lssue Nurrber Number of Employer l.ocation Clagsileation | Activity Time Travel Time
Orders ) Uit Number Recarded* Recorded”
201211107 2012158910227 11 4900 031 g41102 10 1.80

{4) instruction and demonutration of the young or new worker's work task
or work procass;

(k) the employer’s health and safaty program, if reguired under ssction
3.1 of this Regulation;

(1) WEMIS information weguirements set gut in Part 5, as applicable to the
young or new worker's workplace;

{m) contact information For the ocoupational hemlth and safety cownitbes
or the worker health and safety representative, asa applicable to the

wozkplace.

2) Notice of Compliance

Tt was Aiscussed with the smployer representatives that they are required
ro submit a written Notice of Compliance outlining the stepe to ba Laken
and time frame required to comply with the orders issued in this report.

A potiee of compliance package will be malled to the head office address
indioated on this. inspection report. Pursuant to WCA 124, (4} . (b}, the
employer must provide a copy of the completed Notice of Compliance report
4o the joint committes.

Additional Documentation

oo e HAA s P T PPy T P b S P g T e o e A Tl Sk P P = T N

The following documents were provided to the employer representatives to
smaist them in complwying with the orders ilssued.

1) WorkSafebBC dosument Communicate Patient Information: Pravent
violence-rolated injuries to health care and social mervices workers,
2) Guideline @6.34-4 Program to inform workars of the exposure contrel
plan,

3) Speciality Rearing Protection (WorkSafeBC),

4) Sample written proceduras foxr regpirators,

5y Sample fit testing tenplate,

£} Guidsline G-p10-172~1 WorksafeRC notification of seriocus ipjuries
7y  Poliey D10-172-1 Accident Reporting and Investigation

The orders issued in this ingpection xeport are hased, in part, on the
roaview of several documents that were requastad from and provided by the
employer. As requested, these documents were xeturped to the employer at -
the time of delivery of the inspection report. WorkSafeRC may regquast
theae documents at a later date should the neead arise.

Employer Represenfsﬂve Oficer of the Brard

Goodman, Allan
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD S
6351 Wanstminater Highway, Rlchmond, BC

™ Maliing Addresa: PO Box 5350, Vancouver BC, VEB 515

WORKING TO MAKE & DXFEGRENGE Tolaphons 804 276.3100 Toll Free T-B88-521.7233 Fax 604 276.3247

INSPECTION REPORT

WORKER AND EMPLOYER
BERVICES DMVISIDN

An amployer who falls to comply with the Occupational Raalth & Safety Regulation or Roard orders or dirsctlons is subject to sanctions
aa prascribed In the Workors Compensation Act,

Tha Occupaticnal Hoalth & Safety Regulation roquires that one copy of this report retmaln pooted in a conspleuous place at o naar the
operation Inspoctaed for at loast soven days, or untlf compllance has heen achleved, whichever s the longer perlod,

An affacted empio‘yer, worker, owhaer, sugpiiar, union or member of a decoasod worker's family may, within 90 calendar days of this report,
In writing, requast the Review Division of the WCE to conduet 4 review of an order, or the nonh-issuance of an order, In this raport by
contacting the Review Division at the Board's Richmond Offica. The tims Hmit may be axtended in cerain circumstances, Employers
requiring azsistance can contact the Employers' Advisors at 1-866-925-2222-workers can contact the Workers' Advisars at 1-800-663-4261.

Date of izsue Number Number of Employar Location Classification | Aetivity Time Travel Time
Orders Linit Number Recorded™ Recorded*
2012M11/07 - 2012158910227 11 4000 031 241102 10 1.00

RARREARARRAAAR A AR AR AR AR E kAR R AR Ak A Tk ddh bbb rhthhfhkhdt kb hmkkwd btk
Lf there are any questions cegarding tha items noted in this Inspection
Report, or ko forward any documentation that may be requested in thias
Inspaction report, please contacht me by:

Faxing to: {604) 232-1946 marked Attention: Allan Goodman or,

Emailing to: allan.goodman@worksafebo. con or, '

WorkSafeRC, Coquitlam Office,
Suite # 104 - 3020 ldncoln Avenue,
Coquitlam, B.C., V3B 6B4 '
Attention: Allan Goodman

Mailing to:

Office Phone: (604) 232-1836

WorkS8afeRC has a wide range of health and safety information. Fox
assiptance and information on workplace health and safety wvisit our
wobgite at www,workeafebo.com.

Te report a Beriscua accldent/incident or major chemical release call:
604 276-3100 in the Lower Mainland
1 888 621-7233 toll-free within B.C.

To report afier hours safety and health emergencies, call 1 BE6 8224357
T . 2 1 2 2 R L L L R e I s e s 2

oz b i Y e

I Qrder No, l 1 " | Decision l Al l WCB Reference I OHS2.3.(a)

The occupational health and smfety prograsm for this workplace does not
include a pal:i.cxy" statenmant of the eaployer's aims, and does not include
tha responsibilitiss of the employer, supervisors and workers.

This is in contravention of the Occupatienal Health and Safety Regulation
Bection 3.3 (a).

The occupational health and safety program must be designed to prevent
injuries and occmpational diseases, and without limiting the genmezality of
the Fforegoing, the program must include = statement of the employer's aims
and the responsibilitiesa of the employer, supserviscre and workers.

Officer of the Board.

Goodman, Alen - .

Reprinted: 2012/11/06 16:208

Empioyer Representative
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDZE  INSPECTION REPORT
5451 Weatminster Highway, Richmond, BC

Malllng Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver BC, V6B 5L5 wogg:&é\gg glmg"“g; ER
WORKING TO MAKE § DIFFERENCE Telephone 804 278-3100 Tolt Free 1-886.621-7233 Fax 604 276-3247

An omployar who faila to comply with the Occupational Health & Safety Reguiation or Board orders or directions Is subject to sanctiens
s preseribed In the Workers Compansation Act.

The Oceupational Hoalth & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remain posted In & conapleuous place ak or near tho
oporation Inspacted for af lpast seven days, or until compliance hag haen achieved, whichaver Is the longer perled.

An affacted omplayar, workor, owner, sugplier, arilen or member of a deceased workor's family may, within 80 calandar days of this report,
in writing, raqusst tho Roview Division of tha WEB to conduct a raview of ap order, or the non-lssuance of an order, I this report by
contacting the Review Division at the Board's Richmond Office. The timo limit may be extended In certain clrcumstances, Employsrs
requlring assistanco can contact thn Employers’ Advisare at 1-800-325-2223..markers ean eontact the Workers' Advisers at 1-B00-663-4261.

Date of [ssue Number Number of ‘ Employer i.ocatinn Classtfication | Achvily Time Travel Time
Crders Unit Number Recorded” Recorded”
20921107 2012158910227 11 Tag00 | Ly ] 241102 kit 1.04

The employer is oxdered to davelop a policy statement of the employer's
aima and the responsibilities of the employex, pupsrvisors and workers,
and provide a copy of the policy statement to me for review.

Order No. | 2. iuecislon l AL .. | WOB Reference | WCA175.(1}

n discusgion with both the employer and worker repregentatives it wasg
rovealed that there were at least 10 incidents at thia workplaca in 2012
where an incident investigation zeport had not yet been prepared in
adoordance with thea ragulationz.

.

In addikion, upon review of several submitted incident dinvestigation
reporta even though maafe conditions, acts or procedures had been
identifiaed, some of the reporta did not contain recommended corrective
actiona to pravent aimilar incidenta, contrary to the requirements of WCA
174 (2) {a) .

Thig is in contravention of the Workers Compensation Act Section 178 (1) .

As part of an invastigation required by Workers Conpenaation Act Farxt 3
Pivigion 10, an employer must emgure that an incident investigation report

is preparad in accordance with the regulations.
the employer is ordered to provide written assurance that:

1) An incident investigation report, if required by the regulations, will
be prepared, without undue delay, for all incidents cocurring at this
workplace.

2} If an incident investigation identifies unsafe conditiong, ackta or
proceduras centributed to the incident, then recommended ecorrective
actiong to prevent similar incidents will ba identified and included on
the investigation report. '

In addition, the employer must provide cbpiesa of the completed incident
investigation reports feor the pext 12 months to ma foxr review.

Empioyer Reptesantative Officer of the Board

Goodman, Allan
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARPESE' INSPECTION RE PORT

£951 Wastminster Highway, Richmond, 58

_ ‘ Melling Addreas: PO Box 5359, Vancouvor BC, VER 5LA e e LR
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFEERENCE Telephone 604 276-3100 Toll Free 1.888.621.7233 Fax 604 27§-3247 3

An amployar who faile to comply with thé Oceupational Health & Safisty Regulation or Board orders or ditections ig subject fo sanctions
as preserihoed In the Waerkars Compensation Act.

The Oceupsational Huafth & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remaln posted in @ congpicupus place at or near the
operation Inspected for at leest seven days, or until compliahes has been achioved, whichever ig the longer peticd,

An affoctod employor, worker, owner, supplier, union or member of a decensed workern family may, within 80 calendar days of this report,
In-writing, requesf the Review Division of the WCR to conduct a raview of an order, or the nori-lssuance of an erder, In this raport by
contacting the Raviaw Division at the Board's Richmond Offlce. Tha tlme linit may be extended In certain sireumstances. Employors
raquifing asaistance can contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-800-526.2233-woerkers san confact the Workers' Advisers et 1-A00-663-4261.

Date of Issue Number Numbel uf Employer Locatlon Clagsificatlon :  Activity Time Travel Time

Ordors Unit Number Recorded™ Recorded™
201211107 2012158910227 11 ) 4000 . ik} . B41102 1Mm . 1.6
OrderNo. | 3 Pecislon | AL WECH Refaranca | WCAT15.(2).{s)

As a result of documnentabtion review, aite inepection, and ivterview with
emplover and worker representativens it was determined tha employer has not
provided workers with adequate information, instruction and training to
ensure tha health and safety of those workers in carrying out their work.
Fvidence of this is, in parzt, the Lollowing:

- Workers who asmume the (orrectional Supervisor (C8) role had not .
roceived the health and safety teaining component of that position, priox
to assuming the rols. :

- Workers assuming the rola of shop instructors had not received adequate
health and safaty training, including the safe operation of and the
hamards apsociated with the equipment in use in the sghops facility, prior
to assuming that role.

~ Soma workera did not receive approprizate training in procedures to
minimize exposurea to blood and body fluids, in relation to incidents
involving an inmate throwing excrement at/on workers.

- Thera is some evidence that positiong requiring living unit specific
training (i.s. MDO) may be backfilled by workers who have not had this
roguired training.

- Officers that had returned from extendsd leave (i.e. maternity, injury,
iliness) are not receiving a health and safety specific
orientation/training refresher prior te returning to work.

This is in contravention of the Workers Compensation Act Section 115
(2) ().

An employer must provide to the employer's workers the information,
instruction, training and supervision necessary to ansure the health and
safety of those workexrs in carzying cut their work and to enzure the
health and safety of other workexs at the workplace.

The employer is orxdered to amend and/er devalop new procedurss/protocolse
+to address each of the items documented in this Order, to ensure workers
are being provided with adequate information, instructiom and training to
ensure the health and safety of those workers in carrying out their work.

Employer Represantalive Oifficer of the Board

Goodman, Allan

52817 (ROS/2007) Printed: 2012/11/05 16:52 Reprinted: 2012/11/06 16:28 Page 7 of 17
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDESE  INSPECTION REPORT
ebs1 Westminster Highway, Richmand, BC
Malling Address: PO Box 5351, Vaneouver BC, V6B 515

T o WORKER AND BMPLOYER
WORKING T0 MAKE @ DIFFERENCE Tolophone 664 276-3100 Tol Free 1-808-621.7231 Pax 604 276-3247

SERVICES DIVISION

An epployer whe falls to comply with the Oceupational Health & Safety Regulation or Board orders or diroctions Is subject to sanctions
as proseribed In the Workers Gompensation Act.

The Qoeupational Health & Safety Regulation requires that one copy of this report remaln pasted in a sonsplcuous placa at or naar the
opsration Inspectad for at least seven days, or untll compllance has beon achiovad, whichever Is tho longer petlod. :

An affected smploysr, worker, ewner, suppller, unlon or mambar of a decsased worker's family may, within S0 calendar days of thig repart,
in writing, roquesf the Review Division of the WCH to conduct a reviow of an ortler, or the non-lastance of an order, In tHi3 report by
sontacting the Raview Division af the Board's Riehmond Gffice. The time mit may he extended in certain clroumstances. Employers
requiring easistance can contaet the Employers’ Advisors at 1-B00-925-2233-workers can contact the Workers' Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Date of laaue Nisnber Numher of Employer Location Classification | Aclivity Time Travel Tima
Orders Un#t Number Recorged” Recordad®
201211107 2012458010227 " 4000 031 841102 10 1.00
" GrderNo, | 4 Declsion AL WCB Refarence |- WCA125.(a)

Am @ result of the document review and site inspection of this workplace
it was determined the employer has established but ig not maintaining the
joint health and gafety committee. Fvidence of this is=, in part, the
following: ’

1) The employer has not always provided worker co-chairg the time that is
roagonably necessary ko prepare fox neetings of the committee and to
£ulFill tha other functions and dutiaes of the committee, as raguired by
WCha 1341} (b).

- The JOSH co-chaira reportad the employer was deducting any regquired
meeting preparation time from the scheduled 90 minute JOSH meeting time.

2) The employar has not alwaye provided tha joint committee with the
equipment, premises and clerieal personnel necessary for the narrying out
of its dubies and funections, as required by WCA 138(1).

Interview of JOSH co-chairs revealed they wera unable te access printed
copies of meeting minutes and other roguired JOSH documentation.

3) The employer ham not been providing the joint committeam a copy of the
completed incident investigation zeports for review, as reduired by WCA

175 (2) (a).

4) The employer bhas not been preparing and providing te the jeoint
committee a follow-up report of the corrmctive action taken zs the result
of completed incident investigations, as required by WOA 176(2) (a).

5) The employer has not ensured the joint committee has been invelved in
sonducting accident investigations for ecach aceident that requires an
investigation, as per WCA 130{h) and the megulations.

Interview of both workex and employexr representatives and review of joint
comnittes minutes revealed that the joint committes decided to comnbhina two
incidents inte one investigation and on another occoasion elected not to
inveztigate ancther incident{a).

£) The employer hag not provided the joint committes resources to ensurée
they can expaditiously deal with health and safety items brought forward
to the committea, as regquired by WCA 130(b). Bvidencs of this includes
JOSH agenda items that are being earried forward for several monthsa
without being dealt with by the committee. Fox example the minuvtes of the
Septenber, 2012 JOSH meesting included the following agenda items:

Employer Representative : Dfficer of the Board
Gootiman, Allan
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD WS  |NSPECTION REPORT

8951 Westminater Highway, Richmond, BC ,
Mallfng Address: PO Box 6358, Vancouver BC, VBB 5LS Wogé(s&é\gg I;E;\nfglfgg ER
WORKING TO MAKE f DIFFERENCE Telephono B4 2763100 Tofl Froa 1-3688-824.7233 Fax 804 276-3247

An employsr who falls to comply with the Dneu{mtlo&ai Haalth 5 Safaty Regulation or Heard ordsrs or direstions ia subject to sanctions
as prescribed In the Workers Companaation Act,

Tho Occupational Health & Safety Regulation requiras that one copy of this ceport remaln pusted In a conspicucus place at or noar the
pporation Inspected for af loast seven days, of untll compliance has been axhieved, whichever is the longer perfod.

An affectad empl&yar. worker, owner, sup[%!ier, unlon or member of @ decsased worker's famty may, within 30 ealendar days of this report,
In writing, requost the Review Divistan af tha WCA to conduct a raview of an order, or the non-lssuanta of an ordar, I thia repart by
conhtacting the Review Division at the Board’s Richmond Office. The tima lImit may be extendoes fn certafn clrcumstances. Employors
roqulrlng esglstarico can contact the Employers” Advieeis at 1-860.925-2233-workers oan contact the Workers' Advisers at 1-800-663-4261.

Dete of lasua Number Number of Empioyer Loeation Clasgificadion | Activity Time Travel Time
_ Crders Unif Number Recorded™ Recorded”
201 M7 2012168916227 11 4008 01 841102 10 1.00

— Unit 4C risk assessment carried forward since November, 2011.
- Review of respirators carried forward Lrom Janvary, 2012.
~ Request for bear spray garriad forward from May, 2012.

Thig iz in contravention of the Workers Compensation Act Sechion 125 ([(a).

An employer must estzblish and maintain a joint healtbh and safety
committee in mach workplace whers 20 ox moxe workers of the employer are
reqularly employed.

purguant to Workers Conpensation Act Division 4, the employer must post
any ordexr written under Pivision 4 and keep it posted for 12 montha.

The employer is ordered to provide written assurance to me thay will
address each of tha itema documented in this Oxder, to ensure compliance
to the appropriate and applicable saotions of the WCA and regulations,

IOrdar No.| & Declslon | AL WCB Reference | WCA118.(2)

As a result of documentation review, site inspection, and interview with
amployer and worker rapresentatives it was dotermined the employer (prima
eontractor) has not ensured the coordination of the ceontractor activities
at this workplace relating te occupational health and safety. The employar
has not dene everything that is reasonably practicable to establish and
maintain & system ox process that will mnsure compliance with this Part
and the regulations in raspect of the workplace.

Evidence of this is, in part, the following:

1) Contractors ara permitited to work at this site prior to receiving a
corrections contractor-gpecific health and pafety oriemtatien, contrary to
the regquirements of OHS Regulation 3.23(1).

2) A conbractor waas shoarved not wearing a Perscnal Alarm Troansmithenr
(PAT) or any form of visible identification, contrary to the requirements
of this employer's 2tandard Operating Procedure {80P) , while woerking in a
secure area of the facility. Tt was reported this individual has baan
ohserved in the past not wearing this required EPE.

3) The employer hag not been enguiring whether contractors conducting
work at this site bave = site specific viclence in the workplace niek

apgesanant.
Empioyer Reprasantative Officer of the Board

Goodman, Allan
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD g5t INSPECTION REPORT

5851 Westminstor Highway, Richmond, BC
Malling Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver BC, VSR 515 Woggf\ﬁéggﬁﬂg;gg ER
WDRKING 10 MAKE A DFFERENCE Telophone A04 276-3100 Toll Froe 1.898-621.7233 Fax 604 276-3247

An omployer who falls to comply with the chugational Hoalth & Safety Reguation or Board orders or dirgetions is subject to aapctions
ag prascribed In the Workers smpengation Ac

The Occupationa) Health & Safety Regulation rariuims that one copy of this report remain posted In a consplenous place at or near the
operation inapectad for at loast saven days, of uhti! compliance has beet pehieved, whichevar is the longer perlad.

An affectod employur, worker, owner, suppitar, unlon or mamber of a deceased worker's famlly may, within 50 calendar days of this report,

in writing, request the Review Divislor of the WCB to contust 2 reviaw of an order, or the non-isadance of an ordet, in this report by

_contacting the Review Division at the Board's Rlchmond Office. The time imit may be sxtended In cortaln circumstances. Employers
requiring assistance can contact the Employets’ Adviners at 1-800-825-2231--workers can contatt the Wotkers' Advisors at 1-060-883-4261.

Date of Issue Number Number of Employer Locaticn Classifioation | Actlvity Time Travel Time
Orders ) Unit Number Recorded” Racorded”
201211/07 2012158810227 11 4008 oM 241102 10 1.00

4) This employer's own violence in the workplace risk assessment does not
adequately address the coordination of contractors working om aite, to
ensure the work being parformed by the sontracstoera does not put thess
workers at risk of injury from inmate violenca.

Thim im in copntravention of the Workers Compensation Act Section 118 (2).

The prima conbractor of a multiple-employexr workplace must:

(2) ensure that the activities of employers, workers and othar pergons at
the workplawe relating to ocoupational health and safety are coordinated,
and

(b) do everything that is reasonably practicable to estsblish and maintain
f system ox process that will engsure compliance with this Parxrt and the
ragulations in ragpect of the workplaoe.

The employer is ordered to amend and/or develop new procedurss/protoccls
to addrass each of the items documented in this Order, to eneure that:

1) The activities of employers, workers and other persons at this
workplace relating to occupational health and safety are ooordinated, and

2) All reasonsbly practicable measures sre implemented to eatablish and
maintain a system or process that will ensure compliance with this Part
and the regulations in respect of the workplace ccours.

rDrciefNo. & |Dec;siun i AL WOE Referanca | OHS4.29.(b)

A review of the employex's procedures to minimize the risk of injury from
inmate violence to workera at this mite determined that they do not
adequately address the risk of wiolence to some of these workers. Evidencea

of this includesa:

1) The location <f the desk in the medical ligigon officer's {(MLO) office
in the MDO unit puts the MLO out of sight from tha MDO officer and the
layout of the office puts the inmate between the MLO and the safe sgress
rovte, In addition, there were many loose objeots in this office that
sould be tsed as a weapon against tha MLO. ‘

2)' The risk asgsaessment previouasly sonducted for the on-site living uniis
jdentified that the height of the living unit officers' work stations
should be increased to create a physical barrier and to provide safer

Employer Rapresentativa Officer of the Roard
Goodrnan, Allan
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| WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDZEH  INSPECTION REPORT

981 Weatminster Highwoy, Richmand, BC .
B meaiting Address: PO Box 6350, Vancouver BC, VBB 615 wosgs&ggg gmps!;g; ER
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Telephone 804 276-3100 Toli Frae 1-888-621-7233 Fax 804 278-3247

An ampio‘yar who falls to comply with the Occuiationa! Hoalth & Safety Regulation or Board ordars or dirostions f= subject to sanctions
as prescribed in the Warkers empenastion Ac

Tha Oceupational Haalth & Sufety Regulation requlras that one copy of this report remaln posted in a consplouous plaee at or near the
operation inspscted for at least seven days, of until compllance has besn achisved, wiicheyer |s the longer period.

An affected amp!oever, WOTKEr, OWnar, supgtter. union or mombor of g deceasad workers family may, within 80 ealendar days of this report,
ih writing, raquest the Review Diviglon of the WCH to conduct 2 review of an order, or the non-lzsunnce of an ordor, In this report by
contacting the Raview Division at the Roard's Richmond Office. The tiria imit may be extendad in certain clroumstances. Employors
requiring seaiatance can contact the Employers' Advisera at 1.800-925-2233--workers can contact the Waorkers' Advisers at 1-800-883-4267,

Date of Issue Number Numberof Employer Location Clasgification | Activily Time Travel Time
: Ordera Unit Numbar Recorded® Recorded®
201214107 2012158910227 11 . 4000 ‘ a1 B41102 10 1.00

emexrgency ogress from the work atation area., However, in umnit 4C this
modification has not vet been implemented, putting the workers in thia
unit at riak of injuxy from inmate viclenca.

This ia in contravention of the Oocupational Health and Safety Regulation
Section 4£.29(b). ‘

If a risk of injury to workers from violence is identified by an
assessment performed under section 4.28 the employer must, if elimination
of the risk to workers is not possible, establish procadures, policies and
work environment arrangements to minimire the risk to workers.

The employer is ordered to make the pmcessary modifications in procedures,
policiea and work environment srrangements to address the items documented
Jim this Order.

Order No. | 7 lDecistcm ; AL WCE Referanca | OHS8.34.(1)

The employer has implemented soma but not all elements of an exposure
control plan. Evidence of this im, in part, the followings:

1) By the nature of the work Lthat correction officers/supervisoxrs conduct
at this workplace they m=y have an ccoupational expogure to a biological
agent via bloed and body Fluids and othar potentially infechious material
(OBPIM) . Of the 15 investigation reports provided for incidente that have
occurred in the paat 18 montha, three involved a potential exposure to
body fluids (e.g., faeces, urine) in two areas of the facility
{Segregation, 4C) .

2} The employer reprasentative providad a copy of the North Fraser
Fre—Tria) Centre Exposure Contrxol Plan (ECP) which they stated they
planned to ume at FREC after review by management and the JHSC.

The NFPC ECP makes reference to the Health Care Undit being in cperation
24 hours a day, which is not the case in FRCC. It does not identify the
work programs componant of FRCC nor doesg it discusa control meagures and
work procedures which have been implemented/proposed te minimize workex
exposures to faeces and urine during meal distribution which reportedly is
the primary activity aggociated with body £luid exposured.

2) The PowerPoint training matorial provided » good orimntation to the
hazards of BRE exposuras. Howaver, i1+ does pot discuss the issues around
the faseces/urine incgidents and the controls in place to minimize/limit

Employer Represantalive ) Officer of the Board

Goorman, Allan
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 WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDSME®  |NSPECTION REPORT

6351 Westminster Highway, Rlehmond, BE : :
Mailing Address: PO Box 5350, Vancouver BC, VBB 5L5 Woggg“zégsn ;ﬂg‘i’gg ER
WORKING TO MAKE & DIPPERENGE Telephone 604 276-2100 Toll Free 1-88B-821.7233 Fax 604 275-3247

An amployer who fails to comply with the Ducuygaﬂona! Haalth & Safety Rugulation or Board orders or diractions Is subject ta sancilons
oz pregcribed in the Workers Compensation Act. ) )

The Occupational Heslth & Safoty Regulation requiresa that one copy of this report remain postod in a eonzplcucus place at of near the
opsration Inspocted for at laast seven days, of until eomplance has been achicved, whichever ia the longer perfod.

An affectod employsr, worker, owner, sipplier, unlon or member of a deceasad worker's family may, within 90 eplandar days of this report,
in writing, reguest tho Reviow Diviaton of the IWCB to contuct a review of an ordar, or the non-lssuznce of an ordar, In thig report hy
sontacting the Roview Division at ths Board's Richmond Office. The time limit may be extofided In certaln cireumstances, Employers
requiring ssatetance ean contact the Employers’ Advisers at 1-B00.925.223 3 -workers can contact the Workars® Advisers at 1-00-663-4261,

Date of izsue Nurrher Number of Employer Location Classification | Activity Time Travel Time
Orders Unit Number Recarded* Recorded”
202111707 2012156910427 1 4h00 oa1 841102 16 . 1.00

these expogurea, nor does it review/reference the sgposure control plan.
Interviews with COs confirmed that workers weze knowledgeable about the
hazard but were unable to deseribe the procedures to follow when an
exposure te hody £luids ocoura. '

This is in contravention of tha Occupational Health and Bafety Regulation
Saction 6.34(1).

TF @ worker has or may have ocoupationml exposure, the empleyer must
develop and implement an srposure control plan, based on the precautionary
principle, that meats the requirementa of gsection 5.54 and that includes
the following: ‘

(a) a risk assessment conducted by a qualified person to deternine if
there is 3 potential for occcupational exposure by any ronte of
transmigsion;

(b)) a list of all woxrk aotivitias for which there is a potential for
occupational exposure; ‘

(o) engineering controls and adminigtrative controlg to sliminate oxn
minimize the potential for ocecupational exposure;

(d) standard or rmoutine infection control precactions and )
trangmisaion-based precautions for all work activities that have been
identified as having a potential for occupational exposure, including

(i) housekeeping practices designed to keep the workplace wlean and free
from spills, splashaes or other accidental contamination,

{ii} work procedures bto ensura that contaminated laundry is isolated,
bagged and handled as little as possible, and

{iii)} work procedurea to shinre that laboratory or other sawmples
containing a biological adent dewmignated as a hazardous substance in
seotion 5.1.1 are handled in accordance with the Laboratory Biosafety
Manusl isoued by the World Health Oxganization, asm anended from time to
time, and the Laboratory Biosafaty Giridelinas imsuved by Health Canada, a2
amended from tima to time;

(@) = dasoription of peracnal protective aquipment designed to eliminata
or minimize occupational exposure;

(f) s program to inform workers about the contents of the exposuzse control
plan and to provide them with adecuate aducation, training and suparvision
to work safely with, and in proximity to, =a biological agent dasignated ag
a hazardons subrtance in section B.1.%;

(g} a record of all training and education provided to workers in the
program described in paragraph (£} ;

{(h) a zecord of all workera who. hava been expogad, while performing work
activities, to a biolegiecal agent dasignated as a hapardous substance in’

mection 5.1.1.

Employar Represartalive . Officer of the Board

Goodman, Allan
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s WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD S INSPECTION REPORT

5951 Westminster Highwsy, Richmond, BC
Malilng Address: PO Box 5358, Vancouver BG, VGB 515 Wagggﬁégggwgfggﬁa
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Telephona 804 278-2100 Yol Frae 1-888.-821-7233 Fax 604 2783247

An employer who falls to eomply with the Ogcupational Heaith & Safety Regulation or Board orders or directions is subject to ganctions
ae presoribad In the Workers: Comparsation Aet. -

The Ogcupational Health 8 Safoty Reguiation requires thet wie copy of this report remaln posted in a consployous place at or near the
oporation inspacted for af least seven days, of unili compliance has been achlaved, whichever la the longer periad,

An affected ampleyer, worker, owner, suppller, union or member of a decsased worker's family may, within 30 calendar days of this report,
0 wrifing, requost the Review Divislon of the WCE to conduct a roview of an ordar, pr the nop-Issuanes of an ordar, in this report by
eontacting the Review Diviston at the Boardf's Rlchmond Office. The tims lImit may be sxtended in certaln clreumstancas. Employers
requiring assistance tan contact the Employors® Advisers at 1-800-925-2233--workers can contact the Workers® Advisers at 1-880-883-4261.

Date of Issue Number Nurmbar of Employar Lacatlen Classification | Activity Ttme Travel Thne
: Orders Unlt Number Recorded” Recorded”
20121107 2012158910227 1 4000 031 841102 10 1.00

The employer is ordered to modify the Noxth Frasex Pra~Trial ECP ko be
specific to FREC. The ECP developed must include all of the applicable
elements required under this Section. The following Are exawmples of site
gpecifio elements to ba addrensnad:

(a) List of all work activities for which there is a potential for
cecupational exposure, including the activities ssscoiated with recent
body fluid expogures;

{b) Desceription of the engineering and administrative controls proposed/in
use to eliminate or minimize the potentizl for oceccupational exposure Lo
faecen and urine such as

~ Shield used during mesl distribution and other modifications in
Segraegation,

_ Mothod for identifying inmates at risk of throwing fasces/urine

- Instructiéns to inmates who are at zisk of this behaviour

-~ Awailability of thae Bichazard kil;

{1} Davslopment of/medification of 80Ps to ingtruct workers in

- Type of PPE te be used when extracting an inmate from a cell that has
poen "smeared with faeces" or when the inmate has body fluid on them (re:
foft call sxbtraction SOB), ’

- progedurs to follow when an exposure to blood/body fluids cccurs while
the Health Contre is closed (re: Staff Injury 80P},

- Procedure for dopning of f£rieking gloves and nitrile/latex glovea when
BEF axposures are anticipated,

~ Procedurss to follow when m correction officer/supervisor's clothing is
contaminated with BRF and/or tha CO/CS receivas a potential BBF exposure
(inocluding the availabllity and location of staff biohazard kits).

{(d) Program to inform werkers about the contents of the expogsure control
plan; '

{a) Record of all training and adusation provided te workexs in the
program; .

(£} Record of all workers who have baen exposed, while pexforming work
activities, to a biolegiecal agent designated am a hazardous substance.

Ao part of the implementation of the exposure control plan, the employer
repregentative must provide all workaxs with training about the contents
of the exposure centrol plan. The employer is referred to WorkSafeBC
guideline G6.34-4 Progmam to inform workers of the exposure control plan
for information about the topics to be coveraed.

Ernployar Representative Offieer of the Boand
Goodmals, Allan
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD&SE! INSPECTION REPORT
6954 Weatminuter Highway, Richmond, BC '

i Malling Address: BD Box 9358, Vancouver BC, VEB 5L wogg'f&égg 5&‘;‘(3; ER
WORKING TO MRKE A DIFFERENCE Telephone 604 276-2100 Toll Free 1-888-821.7233 Fax 804 276-3247

An emplc:?er whao fails to somply with the Gecupational Hoalth & Safety Regulation or Boerd orders or directions Is suhiect to sanctions
as praacribed In the Warkers Compansation Act.

The Occupsational Health & Safely Rogulation requires that one copy of this report remain postad In a conspienous place ot or near the
operation inapectod for at least zeven days, or untll compllance has been achleved, whichever Is the longer period,

An affactad smploysr, warker, gwner, supplier, uplen or member of 4 deceased worker's family may, within 88 ealendar days of this report,
it writing, request the Review Diviston of tha {NCB to conduct & review of an ordar, or tho non-issiance of an ordor, B this report by
sontacting the Review Division at the Roard's Richmond Office. Tha time ltrrit may be extended In certain clroumstances. Employars

requiring assistance can contact the Employers* Advisars at 1.800-825.2232.workers ean contact the Workers' Advisers at 1-B00-652-42681.

Date of lasua Number Number of Employer Location Clagsifieation | Actvily Time Travel Time
Orders : Linit Number Recorded” Recorded”
2012107 2012158910227 o 4000 031 841102 10 1.00
E Qrder No. | B Declslon, Al WCH Referance | OH812.3

In dizoussion with the employer repregentatives it was deternined that an
assessment had not been conducted on the equipment and machinery in use in
the metal Fabrication shop Facility, to snsure the agquipment safeguarding
meets the application, design, construction and use regquirements of CBA

Standard Z432-94, Safeguarding of Machinery.

This is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation
Section 12.3. :

The application, design, copstruction and use of safeguards, including an
opsning in # guard and the reach distance to a hazardoua part, must neet
the regquirements of CSA Standerd 43294, Safeguarding of Machipery.

The employer is ordered teo ensure an asseasment, by a qualifisd person, is
conducted on the equipment and machinary in nse in this shop Ffacillity to
engure the mafaguarding meats the application, dasign, copstructien and
use redquirements of CSA Standard Z432-94, Safeguarding of Machinery, or
another standard acceptable to the board (CSA 2432-04). '

In additiom, until such time as the assesament has been conducted, and
any identified modifications/ingtallation of equipment znd machinery
safaguarding is completad, the employer is ordered to snsure workers
assigned to work in this Facility are instructed they must not dge any of
the equipment and machinery.

Order No, | 8 Desislon AL WOH Referance | QHS8.5.() —1

Two types of respirators ware availeble in this facility: Full face
repspirators with malti-contaminant cartridges (MSA) and N33 particulate
respiratoxs/"dust masks" {3M).

COp interviewed were not aware of the different Fupction/purpoge of W25
respirators and surgical masks and in particular the fact that surgieal
masks do not provide respiratory protection to the wearex. This is of
goncarn, Sinoe surgical maaks were stored adijacent to NI5 respirators in
the Mugter. room. :

The .employer does not have written procedursas for the selection, use,
ingpection, cleaning, maintenspnce and storage of these types of
reapirators (excluding a reference to full-face respiratora in the Fire

Employer Representgtiva Ofileer of the Board

Goodman, Allah
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD S INSPECTION REPORT

8954 Westminster Highway, Rlehmond, BC -
; BEl pating Addrese; PO Bex 5380, Vancouver BC, VBR SLE WDSR;I:‘& ggg ;vlgifg& ER
WORKING TO MAKE R DIFFERENCE Tolnphone 604 Z76.-3100 Tall Free 1-888.621-7223 Fax 504 2763247 ‘

An smployaer who falls to comply with the Deoupatinnal Health & Bafoty Regulation or Board orders or directions Is subject to sunetlons
as praserlbed in the Workers ompensation Act.

The Occupetloria! Health & Safety Rogulation raguires that one eopy of this m‘port ramaln posted In 8 econspicunus place at of near the
oparation inspectst for at ipast saven days, or untit complianea has buen achiaved, whichaver Iz tha longer petlod.

An affected employer, workér. owner, supplier, union or mewbor of a decoased worker's famlly may, within 30 calondar days of this roport,
in writing, roguost the Review Divialan of the WCB to canduct 2 review of an order, or the nen-issuance of an ordat, in this report by
contacting the Review Divislon st the Board's Richmond Offles. The thme limit may be axtended In certaln olreumstances. Employats
requiring asslstance can contact the Employors® Advisors st 1-900-925-222%-workers can contact the Workers' Advisers at1-900-863-4261.

Date of lssue Number Number of Employer Location " Clasalficatlon | Activity Tima Travel Time
Ordets Unit Number Regordod” Recorcsgd*
0141007 0112158010227 1 4000 431 B41102 10 1.08

Contingency SOP and a recent: rigk assesanent).

Tha reapirator fit testing reaords provided by the snployer did not record
all of the information raguired by CSA %04 ,.4-02 Selection, Use and Care of
Regpirators {(re: ORS Regulation &.40(2).

whis is in contravention of the Occupational Health and Bafety Regulation
Section 8.5(b).

If personal protective equipment is required to protect againgt a chemical
exposure Or an oxygen deficient atmospherae the employex mugt implement an
effactive protective equipment program at the workplace which inclindes
written procedures for smlection, ume, inspection, clesning, maintenance
and storage of protective eguipment, when required.

The employer is oxdered to develop written procedures for the selection,
wea, ingpection, cleaning, maintenance and storage of the respirators in
ase in this facility (including NB5 masks) . Workers must be trained on the
pppropriate selection of respirators. ‘

Tha smployar isg ordared to revige their method of £it testing to ensure
that records neet the record keeping raquirements of C3A 294.4-02.
specifically, the racord must record: the name of the employee tesied,
type of test perforsed, make/model/sizé of respirator, date of the £it
test, result of a fit test and the name of the person conducting a £it
test. As wall it muat indicate whether the worker wasg clest ghaven (which
ig a regquirement: For the fit test). A sample fit testing record is
provided for referance. ’

1

Order No. [ 10 Dacision AL WCR Reference | DHBT.8

Tha FRCC faciiity has & metal shop that operates szix houxrs per day. 'The
shop included aaquipment typical for a metal fabrication shop {(a.g., anvil,
gshear, grindexs, welding equipment and drill presa) . Noige eaxposuras
abova the ezpopure limit of 85 dBA have besn determined in gimilar
fFacilitias. The available hearing protection was not in use by the COg at
+the time of the ingpection. The CO reported that they had not raceived an
annual hearing test.

This is in contravention of the Otcupabtional Health and Safety Regulation
Section 7.5.

Employer Reprasantative Offtcer of the Board

Goodmean, Allan
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WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDENE  [NSPECTION REPORT

ap5t Weatrinster Highway, Rlchmond, BC GYER
Maiting Address: PO Box 5360, Vaneouver BC, V6B 5LE Wosﬁé(:\ﬁggg [E\h:gf(]; 5
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Triephone 604 2TE-3100 Tall Free 1-858.621-77233 Fax G4 Z78-3247

An employer who falls to camply with the Ceeupational Hoalth & Safsty Regulation or Board ardets or diractions Is subjoct to sanctions
as proscrihad in the Wuorkors Gompensation Act. .

The Occupational Health i Safely Reguiation requires that ong copy of this report ratnain posted R conspicuoua piace at or pear the
operation inopecisd for at least seven days, or unth compllance hasa bosn achiavad, whichever lg the longer period.

An affected amployor, worker, ownar, sup) Har, unlon or memiber of a decossod warker's famlly may, withln 80 ealendar days of this raport,
in writing, request the Roview Givislon of the WCE to conduct a review of an ordar, or the nnh-lssuance of an order, In this ropart by
contacting the Review Divislon at the Board’s Richmond Office. The thrme Hmit may be extendad In cartain clroumstances. Employers
raqulrlng assistanco can contaet the Employers’ Advisers at £.900-926-2233workers can contast the Warkers' Advisers at 1-800-683-4261.

Date of lesue Number Nurmber of Employar Locatioh Clagsification | Activity Time Teavel Tima
Orgers Lin#t Number Regarded® Recorded”
20412111707 2042150810247 11 \ 4000 031 ga1102 16 1.00

If noime in the workplace exceads either of the nolse expcsurae limits, the
employer must davelop and implement an affective noise control and haaring
copservation program with +ha Following elements:

(2) noise measurement.; '

{(b) educalion and training;

{0) engineaxed noise control;

(d}) hearing protection;

(2) posting of noise hazard areas’

{f) bhearing tests;

{g) annual program raview.

The employer isg ordered to implement a hearing conservation progrsm ol
the instructors in the Matal Work Shop and othar workers esxposed abova the
axpogure limit. This program must include:

- Provigion of appropriate hearing .p:r:ctecxt'ian devices selected in
acnordanca with CSA standard Z84.2-02, Hearing Protection Pavices [(OHS 7.
7L (2)), '

- Education and training,

- Supervision to enmire hearing protection is warn in noise hazard areas,
~ Poating of noise harard arsas, ]

— Bageline and annual hearing tasting {(conducted by a hearing tester
authorizad by the Board).

Order No. | 11 Decislon | Al WCB Refererice | OR8.17.(1) —1’

The written pro'ceduz;ag‘fmz First aid, as documented in the smployers
ugtaff Injury" Standard Oparating Procedure (S0P}, for the time of the day
when the on~site health care faoility is not ataffed are not plear ayg to:

- Who the designated first aid attendant is, and
- If trapaportation to an off-site medical treatment Faoility is cedquired
how that transportation will ba arranged.

In addition, this SOP doea not include the reguirements for, and the
method of reporting sericns injuriea to the Board.

This im in contravention of the Occupational Health and Safety Regulation
Section 3,17(1). .

The employer nust keap up-to-date written procedures for providing first
aid a2t the worksite including

Employer Represantativa Officer of the Board

Guodman, Allan
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g WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARDZHE  [NSPECTION REPORT
061 Westminstar Highway, Richmond, BC

¥ Mailing Address: PO Box 5350, vancouver BC, VR SLS . wogé(‘f&ggg gﬂg‘;‘?g ER
WORKING TO MAKE A DIFFERENCE Telephone 604 276-3109 Tolt Free 1-BBB-621-7233 Fax 604 278.3247

An amptae(er who fails to cor]
a9 prascribad In the Workers

The Cccupational Health & Safoty Regulation reguires that one copy of this re#aort rernaln posted In a consplousus plece at or near the
oporation inapected for at least seven days, or untll eampilanco hag baen achiaved, whichever iz the longer period. :

An affectad amployer, worker, ownar, suppller, unfon or maetnber of o deceased worker's family may, within 90 calondar days of this report,
in writing, request the Review Division of the WCB to cotidluct & roviow of an vrdor, or the noni-lssuance of an order, in this raport by
contacting the Review Divizion at the Board'z Richmond Office, The tine limit may be extandsd In certaln clircumslances. Employers
raquiring asslstance can contact the Employers® Advinars at 1-800-925.2233-workers can contact tha Workers' Advisers at 1-800.-663-4261.

ly with the Occu?ational Health & Safety Requiatiort or Board ordars or.directions s subject to sanctions
ompensation Act,

Date of issue Number Number of Employer Lacation Classification | Activity Tima Travel Time
Orders ) o tinlt Number Recorded* Recorded”
2012111107 2012158910227 11 . 4000 031 841102 10 1.00

() the aguipment,

available,
(b) the location off, and how to ceall for, first aid,

{c) how the first aid attendant i to regpond to a call for first aid,
{d) the authority of the firat mid sttendant over the treatment of injured
#nd the responsibility of the employer to report injuries to the

guppliss, faecilities, firat aid attendanta and services

workers

boaxd,
(e} who ia to call for transportation for the injured worker, and the

method of trenaportation and calling, and
(f) presrranged routes in and out of the workplace and to medical

treatment.

The employer is ordered to amend the "Staff Injury™ S0R, or develop a new
80P, to include the conaideration of the items documented in this Ordax,
and to provide a copy of the smended/new S0P to me for TEviow.

The amnployer is referred to WorkSafeBC Policy item DI0-172-1 and
Guidelina G-R10-172-1 for guideance on incidents/accidents that must be
immediately reported to the Boaxd. :

Fmployer Rapresentative Officer of the Board

Gootman, Allen
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